These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared based on preliminary estimates of fair values. Accordingly,

the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data.
Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and LogicMark’s future results of operations and financial position. The actual
amounts recorded as of the completion of the transaction may differ materially from the information presented in these unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements as a result of:

 ● the actual fair values of the intangible assets as well as the contingent consideration; and

 ● other changes in the LogicMark net assets that occur prior to completion of the transaction, which could cause material differences in the information
presented below.

 F-1

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

  NXT-ID   LogicMark
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets

Current Assets
Cash   121,491   2,922,544   1,550,000  A, B, E   4,594,035
Restricted cash   424,904   -   424,904
Accounts Receivable   461,790   461,790
Inventory   1,945,982   1,628,330   3,574,312
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   647,692   262,988   910,680
Total Current Assets   3,140,069   5,275,652   1,550,000   9,965,721

Property and equipment, net   328,500   150,752   479,252
Intangibles   13,098,741   7,744,990  B   20,843,731

Total Assets   3,468,569   18,525,145   9,294,990   31,288,704

Liabilities and Stockholders Equity

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable   1,384,632   502,222   1,886,854
Accrued expenses   427,586   367,913   795,499
Customer deposits   5,322   -   5,322
Short-term debt   400,000   1,484,694   1,015,306  A,B,E   2,900,000
Convertible notes payable, net   573,410   -   573,410
Total Current Liabilities   2,790,950   2,354,829   1,015,306   6,161,085

Long term debt,net   -   1,315,327   13,234,673  B   14,550,000
Contingent purchase consideration   4,500,000  B   4,500,000

Stockholders Equity
Preferred stock   -   -   4,500,000  A   4,500,000

Common stock   5,754   -   5,754
Members equity   14,854,989   (14,854,989)  B   -
Additional paid-in capital   27,990,434   -   900,000  B   28,890,434
Accumulated deficit   (27,318,569)   -   -   (27,318,569)

Total Stockholders Equity   677,619   14,854,989   (9,454,989)   6,077,619

Total Liabilities and Stockholders Equity   3,468,569   18,525,145   9,294,990   31,288,704

 F-2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

  Nxt-ID   LogicMark
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   42,302   3,271,704   -   3,314,006
Cost of goods sold   75,155   1,018,314   -   1,093,469

Gross Profit (Loss)   (32,853)   2,253,390   -   2,220,537

Operating Expenses
Selling, Marketing, General and administrative   1,933,106   1,130,234   -   3,063,340
Research and development   361,324   -   -   361,324
Amortization of acquired intangibles   402,500  F, G   402,500

Total Operating Expenses   2,294,430   1,130,234   402,500   3,827,164

Operating Loss   (2,327,283)   1,123,156   (402,500)   (1,606,627)

Other Income and (Expense)
Interest income   23   -   -   23
Interest expense   (512,667)   (73,707)   (737,500)  C,E   (1,323,874)
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities   (2,299,020)   -   -   (2,299,020)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (272,749)   -   -   (272,749)
Total Other (Expense) Income, Net   (3,084,413)   (73,707)   (737,500)   (3,895,620)

Net Loss   (5,411,696)   1,049,449   (1,140,000)   (5,502,247)

Net Loss Per Share Basic and Diluted   (0.11)   (0.11)

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares outstanding Basic

and Diluted   50,836,172   50,836,172

 F-3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

  Nxt-ID   LogicMark
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   616,854   11,085,341   -   11,702,195
Costs of goods sold   1,823,824   3,848,111   -   5,671,935

Gross Profit (Loss)   (1,206,970)   7,237,230   -   6,030,260

Operating Expenses
Selling, General and administrative and marketing   6,988,809   4,023,531   -   11,012,340
Research and development   2,728,518   2,728,518
Amortization of acquired intangibles   -   -   1,610,000  F, G   1,610,000

Total Operating Expenses   9,717,327   4,023,531   1,610,000   15,350,858

Operating Loss   (10,924,297)   3,213,699   (1,610,000)   (9,320,598)

Other Income and (Expense)
Interest income   727   -   -   727
Interest expense   (1,249,961)   (149,204)   (2,762,500)  D,E   (4,161,665)
Inducement expense   (755,000)   -   -   (755,000)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (635,986)   -   -   (635,986)
Realized gain on change in fair value of derivative liabilities   47,242   -   -   47,242
Unrealized gain on change in fair value of derivative liabilities   444,728   -   -   444,728
Total Other Expense, Net   (2,148,250)   (149,204)   (2,762,500)   (5,059,954)

Loss before Income Taxes   (13,072,547)   3,064,495   (4,372,500)   (14,380,552)
Provision for Income Taxes   (4,307)   -   -   (4,307)

Net Loss   (13,076,854)   3,064,495   (4,372,500)   (14,384,859)

Net Loss Per Share - Basic and Diluted  $ (0.48)   $ (0.53)

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding -

Basic and Diluted   27,111,975   27,111,975

 F-4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

On May 17, 2016, Nxt-ID, Inc. (the “Company”) entered into an Interest Purchase Agreement (the “Interest Purchase Agreement”) with LogicMark,
LLC (“LogicMark”) and the holders of all of the membership interests (the “Interests”) of LogicMark (the “Sellers”), pursuant to which the